

No. 19-972

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CHRISTOPHER EDWARD MCMILLEN,  
AN INCAPACITATED PERSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW CANEY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

C. CORY RUSH  
*Counsel of Record*  
KARCZEWSKI | BRADSHAW | SPALDING  
3700 Buffalo Speedway, Suite 560  
Houston, Texas 77098  
(713) 993-7066  
crush@kbslawgroup.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

Dated: April 17, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Relevant facts as asserted in Petitioner’s Third Amended Complaint.....	3
B. The district court dismisses Petitioner’s claims, after four pleading attempts, be- cause he failed to exhaust the IDEA’s ad- ministrative remedies .....	5
C. The Fifth Circuit affirms.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
A. No circuit split exists post- <i>Fry</i> on the issue of whether exhaustion is required when a plaintiff seeks monetary damages arising from the alleged denial of a FAPE .....	12
B. Petitioner would not have prevailed had the Fifth Circuit applied the “relief-centered” approach.....	17
C. The Fifth Circuit correctly held that Peti- tioner was required (and failed) to exhaust the IDEA’s administrative remedies prior to filing suit .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Batchelor v. Rose Tree Media Sch. Dist.</i> , 759 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Charlie F. ex rel. Neil F. v. Bd. of Educ. of Skokie Sch. Dist. 68</i> , 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996).....	10, 11, 14, 21
<i>Cudjoe v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 12</i> , 297 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.B. ex rel. Bailey v. Avilla R-XIII Sch. Dist.</i> , 721 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>N.B. ex rel. D.G. v. Alachua Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 84 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Paul G. v. Monterey Peninsula Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 993 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2, 13, 16, 18, 20
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Polera v. Bd. of Educ. of Neburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	11, 17
<i>Z.G. v. Pamlico County Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 744 F. App'x 769 (4th Cir. 2018).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)(A)(i) .....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1401(19).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) .....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(A) .....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(1)(A) .....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A) .....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 701 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Educ. Code § 29.001 .....	12
19 Tex. Admin. Code § 89.1150(b)(7).....	12
19 Tex. Admin. Code § 89.1170.....	12
19 Tex. Admin. Code § 89.1185.....	12
